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0 R D c R (ORaL)

(Hon'ble 3hri N.V.Krishnan, Vice Chairman (a)

The ipplicant is vwrking as Floor Manager

in the Delhi Doordarshan Kendra. His grievance is

against the non regularisation of his services as

Floor Manager by counting of service rendejred on an ad hoc
.1 seniority

capacity and for declaration of the same in the/ list.

2. fhe undisputed facts/D^s foliovs:-

(i) Statutory Rule regarding the promotion

to the cadre of Floor Manager was notified

in the Gazettee dated 2-9-L989 (Ann.i-i-^2)

That provided 5Q^ by promotion and 5C% by

Direct Recruitment, Before this date

the applicant and 9 others were approved



lii

ii..

by the Director General,Joordarshan for
appointment on ad hoc basis as rloor

Manager in the various Kendras until! further
orders by the oroer dated 2T»3»i986

(rtnnexure A-i). This order made it clear that
' the. appointments of Floor Managers

purely a tempordry arrangement of ad hoc
.and .

nature/wiii not confer on them any claim

for regular appointment or seniority in the

post of Floor Manager.

(ii) The applicant joined on promotion gn 5.4.36. On
w the

i.8.86/ Annexure .^-2,8.Office Memo, is issued
vhich stages that the draft Recruitment rules

for the posts of Floor Manager provides for

promotion from the feeder category of Floor

Assistant; Pending the notification of the

Recruic-ment Rules, the Floor Assistants

have been promoted on ad hoc basis. Their

pay may, therefore, be fixed under Rules

FR 22(G) ^
the recpjitmerjt

3^ nfteryrules curae into> force, the Departmental

Promotion Committee me o-.qi the basis of its

recoomendationS ^ c.he annexure a-4 order dated
I

30-10-1992 vas passed giving regular promotion

to 27 Floor Assistants to the post of Floor

Manager. The applicant is at serial .2 and h» was
posted to the Doordarshan Kendrs, Bhopal

^ uv'ho

4. However, his superior/was aggrieved by

his transfer to Bhopal,tcok uP the matoer vith the

higher authorities on i.2.11.1992 (Annexure A-iO), .
order

The Annexure .n—i^ddted 17.ii.1992 was passed .by

which the earlier order dated 16.1-.1992 transfering



the applicant to Bhopal was cancelled an-A'as allowed

to continue at joordarshan Kendra, New Jelhi till

further orders.

. While the applicantwis continued as such,
o •

another order was issued by the director General
tHwhich

on 23.5.94 (Annexure -^-i3)/posted the applicant on

promotion as Floor Manager to the Joordarshan Kendra

New Jelhi from the date of taking over charge

o± the higher post. It i^so stated that he would be on
probation from the date of his joining in the .

higher post. .

In these circumstances, the applicant

has prayed for a direction to che responuenus

to regularise his service as ."-loor Manager from

5„4_i936 i.e. from the date of ad hoc appointment,

and give the benefit of seniority fron that date

with all consequential benefits.
tha

7, „hen the matter came up for hearing/ liarned

Counsel for the applicant submitted that tne

r^nnexure A-i3 order^ in so far as it seems to indicate

that the applicant is yet to be promoted, as Floor

pianager is baseless because the applic ant.had already

been promoted oh regular basis by the Ann.i-i.i^ v-rder

and his transfer to Bhopal has been cancelled., and he has
be

been allowed to/retainad attha Delhi joordarshan Kendra.

He, therefore, contends that in so far regular

promotion is concerned the .annexure-lG order is

^ misleading-and has to b'? clarified.



Am
8. He also points out that by the Aianexure A^-i4

order dated 20-2-1992 the applicant and three others

have been confirraed on 1-4-1988 as Floor Manager on

his pronwtion. Instead he should be confirmed from

5-4-1986♦

9 . Learned counsel for the respondents submits

that in so far as seniority of Floor Managers is

concerned, particularly those promoted by issue of

Amexure rt-4 order is concerned, no seniority has

been published so far. In the circumstances, the

prayer of the applicant regarding seniority is

premature. He also submits that in the Ann,a,14

order dated 22.2.1992 reference to confirmation

as Floor Managers from 1.4.1988 is a mistake, . .

It was intended to show confirmation as Floor

Assistant. Vilhen we invited his attention to the

^nnexure a-13 order and the possible misinterpretation

of that order,learned counsel for the respondents

states that though Annexure might be misleading
-!»

but^as far as the department is concerned, it is

treating that the applicant as having joined

Delhi Kendra on a regular basis on promotion from

17,11.1992 in respect of which the applicant has

submitted his joining report.

ID, Hence we are of the view that the OA can be

disposed of with some directions/declaration as



follows

(i) We make it clear that in the circumstances of
the case, the nnnexure a-13 order dated 23.5«94
cannot be construed to mean that the applicant

was oromoted for the first time only from that

date, We declare, that in view of the cancellation

of the order of his transfer to Bhopal, he

ioined on promotion as Floor Manager in the

Delhi Doordarshan Kendra^regular basis on
17.ii.1992.

(ii) In so far as the Annexure A-i4 order is concerned

we accept the statement of the resporrisents that
it is by mistake that the description 'Manch
oanchalak'has been used in respect of the

applicant and three other persons at Serial

No 1 to 4 thereof and that it has to be read

as' Manch Sahay^'/. We, therefore, declare
that Annexure a-14"is not an authority to
prove confirmation as Floor Manjger from

1-4-1988 .

(iii) In so far as regular promotion of the applicant
is concerned, there is no doubt that he stands

promoted only from 17.11.1992 and posted to

jelhi Doordarshan Kenira as Floor Manager.

(iv) In view of the statement made by the learned
counsel for the responaents at the Bar that no

seniority list of the Floor Managers, particularly

those who h ;ve been promoted by the rtnn.A.4 order,

has to be issued, we are of the view, that the

question of seniority in the cadre of Floor
Managers agitated in this application is premature.
Respondents, no doubt would issue the seniority
list in accordance with law in due course. In

case, the applicant has any grievance about that

seniority, it is open to him to seek such remedy

as may be advised, in accordance with law.

11. 0.A, is disposed of as above.

(Smt.Lakshrai Svaminathan)
Member (j)

(N.V.Krishnan )
Vice Chairman (A)


